
Forde House
Newton Abbot
Telephone No: 01626 215159

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk

4 February 2019

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Dear Councillor

You are invited to a meeting of the above Committee which will take place on Tuesday, 
12th February, 2019 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton 
Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 10.00 am

Yours sincerely

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director 

Distribution: Councillors Smith (Chairman), Clarance (Vice-Chairman), Austen, 
Bullivant, Colclough, Dennis, Fusco, Hayes, J Hook (was Brodie), 
Jones, Keeling, Mayne, Kerswell, Nutley, Orme, Parker, Pilkington, 
Prowse, Rollason, Winsor and vacancy

Substitutes:  Councillors Connett, Dewhirst, Golder, Haines, Hocking, Russell, 
Thorne and Wrigley

A link to the agenda on the Council's website is emailed to:
(1) All other Members of the Council
(2) Representatives of the Press 
(3) Requesting Town and Parish Councils 

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination or interests in items 
on this Agenda, please contact the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting

Public Document Pack



Public Access Statement
Information for the Public 

Health and safety during the meeting. In the event the fire alarm sounds please 
evacuate the building calmly but quickly using the nearest exit available, do not stop to 
collect personal or other belongings and do not use the lift. Fire Wardens will assist you 
to safety and ‘safety in case of fire instructions’ are prominently displayed in the Council 
buildings and should be followed. Should an escape route be compromised the nearest 
alternative escape route should be used. Proceed quickly to the assembly point in the 
very far overflow car park. Please report to the person taking the roll-call at the
assembly point if you have evacuated without being accounted for by a member of staff.

There is an opportunity for members of the public to speak on planning applications at 
this meeting.  Full details are available online at 
www.teignbridge.gov.uk/planningcommittee.

Please email comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk or phone 01626 215112 to request to speak 
by 12 Noon two working days before the meeting.

This agenda is available online at www.teignbridge.gov.uk/agendas five working days 
prior to the meeting.  If you would like to receive an e-mail which contains a link to the 
website for all forthcoming meetings, please e-mail comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk  

General information about Planning Committee, delegated decisions, dates of future 
committees, public participation in committees as well as links to agendas and minutes 
are available at www.teignbridge.gov.uk/planningcommittee  

Any representations or information received after the preparation of the reports and by 
noon on the Friday before the planning committee will be included in the late updates 
sheet.

All documents relating to planning applications can be viewed online at 
www.teignbridge.gov.uk/planningonline. In the case of sensitive applications 
representations are not placed on the website All representations are read by the case 
officer and a summary of the planning matters raised is placed online instead.

A G E N D A 

PART I
(Open to the Public)

1. Minutes 
To confirm the minutes of the last meeting.  (To follow). 

2. Apologies for absence. 

3. Agreement of the Meeting between Parts I and II. 

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/planningcommittee
mailto:comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/agendas
mailto:comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/planningcommittee
file:///C:/Users/Andrew.McKenzie/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/BTLFH15W/www.teignbridge.gov.uk/planningonline


4. Matters of urgency/report  especially brought forward with the permission of the 
Chairman. 

5. Declarations of Interest. 

6. Planning application for consideration - to consider the application for planning 
permission as set out below. 

a) NEWTON ABBOT 18/01276/MAJ Wolb
[...]
MAJ -  Land At Wolborough 

Barton, Coach Road - Mixed use (hybrid application) 

proposal involving: (1) Outline Mixed use development 

comprising circa 1,210 dwellings (C3), a primary school 

(D1), up to 12,650 sq. m of employment floorspace (B1), 

care homes (C2) providing up to 5,500 sq. m of floorspace, 

up to 1,250 sq.m of community facilities (D1), a local centre 

(A1/A3/A4/A5) providing up to 1,250 sq. m of floorspace, 

open space (including play areas, allotments, MUGA), and 

associated infrastructure. (Means of Access to be 

determined only) 

 

(2) Full 

 

Change of use of existing agricultural buildings to hotel 

(C1), restaurant (A3) and bar/drinking establishment (A4) 

uses, involving erection of new build structures, 

construction of an access road and parking, plus other 

associated conversion and minor works. 

APPLICANT: Messrs & Ms Rew 

WARD MEMBERS: Councillor Pilkington  

Councillor Jones  

 

College 

 

VIEW PLANNING 

FILE: 

https://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/planning/forms/planning-application-

details/?Type=Application&Refval=18/01276/MAJ&MN 

 

 

 

 

1

Agenda Item 6a



Based upon Ordnance Survey Material with Permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty's stationery Office (C) Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Teignbridge District Council 100024292

1:9,000Scale:

18/01276/MAJ - Land at Wolborough Barton, Coach Road,
Newton Abbot, TQ12 1EJ

´ 2



 

 

 

1. REASON FOR REPORT 

The application is a Major application and includes a departure from the Local Plan 

in the form of development being taken to field boundaries  

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Subject to: 
 

1. The completion of an Appropriate Assessment and the securing by planning 
obligations or conditions as necessary of mitigating measures to off-set any 
identified adverse impact upon biodiversity; and, 

2. The Applicant entering into a prior
[...]
at a later date via submission of reserved matters. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7



 

 

3.14 The table below sets out the proposed land uses and the quantity of development 

that are proposed 

 

 

Part of 
Application 

Use Proposed Level 

Outline Dwellings (C3) circa 1,210 units 

Outline Primary school (D1) On site of approximately 

 
1.8 hectares 

Outline Local Centre 

 
(A1/A3/A4/A5) 

1,250 sq.m (GIA) 

Outline Community facilities (D1) 

 
Community Hall 
Day Nursery 
Health Centre 

1,250 sq.m (GIA 

Outline Employment (B1) 12,650 sq.m (GIA) 

Outline Care homes (C2) 5,500 sq.m (GIA) 

   

Full Hotel, Restaurant and Bar (C1/A3/A4) 1,159sq.m 

 

 

3.15 In addition to the above there is also public open space (including informal amenity 

space, children’s play, allotments and MUGA) provision included as part of the proposed 

development. 

 

3.16 The plan below shows the main application area which is in outline and shaded 

light grey and the smaller area of the detailed full part of the application in dark grey. 

The attached coloured plan shows the indicative land use areas. 

 

8



 

 

 

 

 

Policy 

 

3.17 The NA3 policy states that to deliver a sustainable, high quality mixed-use 

development the allocation shall: 

 

a) include a comprehensive landscape and design led masterplan for the strategic site 

allocation, produced with meaningful and continued input and engagement from 

stakeholders; 

b) deliver 10 hectares of land for employment development, for office, general industrial or 

storage and distribution uses as appropriate to the site and its wider context, ensuring that 

there is also a mix of unit size to enable businesses to start up and expand; support will 

also be given to employment generating uses provided that they are compatible with the 

immediate surroundings and do not conflict with town centre uses; 

c) deliver at least 1,500 homes with a target of 20% affordable homes 

9



 

 

d) provide social and community infrastructure including a youth centre, local shops, 

community facilities and a site of 5 hectares for a 420 place primary school including early 

years provision and a secondary school or other further education facility; 

e) provide a vehicular route connecting the A380 South Devon Link Road with the A381; 

f) create a network of green infrastructure that contributes to the overall strategic network; 

g) respect the setting of the parish church of St Mary the Virgin; 

h) provide a green buffer between development and Decoy woods; 

i) protect and enhance Wolborough Fen Site of Special Scientific Interest and flight routes 

and foraging areas of greater horseshoe bats; 

j) enhance or mitigate any impact on county wildlife sites, cirl bunting territories and barn 

owl sites; 

k) maximise opportunities for the generation of on-site renewable energy at a domestic 

scale and investigate opportunities for community scale renewable energy generation 

l) create areas for local food production 

m) provide formal and informal recreation space 

n) a bespoke Greater Horseshoe Bat mitigation plan for Wolborough must be submitted 

and approved before planning permission will be granted. The plan must demonstrate how 

the site will be developed in order to sustain an adequate area of non-developed land as a 

functional part of the foraging area and strategic flyway used by commuting Greater 

Horseshoe Bats associated with the South Hams SAC. The plan must demonstrate that 

there will be no adverse effect on the SAC alone or in combination with other plans and 

projects. 

 

3.18 As noted above the NA3 allocation as set out in the Teignbridge Local Plan includes 

as the first requirement within its text the need for a Landscape and Design led 

Masterplan.  

 

3.19 There was concern that the proposals may not address the Local Plan requirement 

for a, ‘comprehensive landscape and design led masterplan for the strategic site 

allocation, prod
[...]
he DPD would also contain new planning policies that could be used to guide 

development. 

 

3.28 Once adopted, these would have a significant bearing on future planning decisions, 

whether associated with ‘outline’ (principle of development) or ‘reserved matters’ (detailed 

scheme elements) planning applications. 

 

3.29 The indicative masterplan submitted with the application is not so far removed from 

the direction in which the DPD is heading so as to be problematic in itself, particularly now 

that the application for the eastern side of NA3 has been submitted. 

 

3.30 There is no overarching policy reason why the principle of this application cannot be 

supported.  

 

Ecology 

 

Bats 

3.31 The application site is located centrally within the landscape between the 5 SSSI 

designated sites which are the component sites of South Hams SAC by primary reason of 

their maternity and hibernation colonies of greater horseshoe bats.  These bats and the 

meta-population of which they form a part utilise the wider countryside outside of the SAC, 

including areas of the application site and its environs, as well as the SAC itself.  Therefore 

the likely significant effects of the application need to be assessed.   

 

3.32 Article 6(3) of the EC Habitats Directive requires that any plan or project which is 

not directly connected with or necessary to the management of a European site, but would 

be likely to have a significant effect on such a site, either individually or in combination with 

other plans or projects, shall be subject to an ‘appropriate assessment’.  This is to assess 

the implications for the European site in view of its conservation objectives.  Only then can 

the application be approved by the Authority having found that it will not adversely affect 

the integrity of the site.    

  

3.33 The Directive has been transposed into UK law by the Conservation of Habitats and 

Species Regulations 2017 (Habitats Regulations 2017) 
[...]
oes not have a reasoned basis to reject its advice that 

further survey information is required.  

 

3.37 It is currently considered, that the competent authority (the Council) at this present 

moment in time does not have the precise information (up-to-date survey and a site 

specific plan detailing the position of permanent dark bat corridors with mapped maximum 

light parameters) to be certain beyond reasonable scientific doubt that a decision to 

approve the application will not adversely affect the ‘integrity’ of South Hams SAC.   

 

3.38 The precautionary principle is embedded throughout the Habitats Regulations and 

requires that the conservation objectives for a European site should take precedence 

where there is uncertainty. If the ‘integrity test’ cannot be satisfied in accordance with the 

Regulations the competent authority would need to proceed to the provisions of Article 64 

of the Regulations.  

 

3.39 These two precise pieces of information are required to give the competent 

authority the certainty it requires to conclude that the proposal will not adversely affect the 

South Hams SAC beyond reasonable scientific doubt for the proposed development area 

in question. Without the necessary information the Council is not able to assess the 

appropriateness of the proposed mitigation measures, which are relied on to offset any 

adverse effects on the integrity of the SAC.  

 

14



 

 

3.40 However, it is considered that (on the advice of Natural England) with an up-to-date 

survey and a specific ‘mapped’ bat mitigation plan for the site (including a light level 

parameter ‘heat map’) with the certainty of delivery of those measures secured to maintain 

connectivity throughout the site ‘in-perpetuity’ that the competent authority can ascertain, 

beyond reasonable scientific doubt that the proposal would not harm the integrity of the 

South Hams SAC European Site and therefore a decision to approve would (within the 

conte
[...]
s of the Council commissioned 

draft Statement of Significance then a scheme can be recommended for approval with the 

reserved matter applications being the appropriate place to shape the final proposals to 

ensure that the level of harm is managed and the public benefits that weigh against that 

harm being properly considered as set out in paragraphs 193-196 of the NPPF. 

 

3.57 In terms of the full element of the application in the area around the farmstead, 

works comprise the restoration and conversion of the buildings. It would provide for a 

17



 

 

restaurant and bar within the main barn with a contemporary extension to the south side 

and other minor extensions. Within the upper floor and to the north of the site within a 

building we see hotel accommodation with the various associated facilities.   

 

3.58 The block plan below shows the layout which takes direct access from Coach Road 

but does not include road connections to elsewhere within the allocation. Physical 

connections are shown in the form of footways. 

 

 

3.59 It is considered that the proposals for the farmstead are well contained and are 

suitably designed so as not to lead to unacceptable impacts upon the setting of the church. 

It will be necessary to include conditions to ensure that the quality of the final development 

is sufficiently high. 

 

18



 

 

Road Delivery 

 

3.60 A key requirement of Policy NA3 is the provision of a “vehicular route connecting 

the A380 South Devon Link Road with the A381”. The provision of this link at an early 

stage in the development of the allocation is considered to be vital for a number of reasons 

including mitigating the impact of traffic across the wider local area, managing air quality, 

place-making and access to public transport, community facilities and services. 

 

3.61 It is acknowledged that the route in its entirety cannot be delivered by the proposed 

development due to land ownership issues. However, without a route connecting the A380 

and the A381 at an early stage in the development, the proposed development is 

considered to be unacceptable on balance for reasons relating to traffic impact, air quality, 

place-making, access to public transport and pedestrians and cyclists. 

 

3.62 It is recommended by Devon County Council that no more than 300 dwellings on 

the western side of the allocation and no more than 500 dwellings on the eastern side of 

the allocation should be occupied before the through route is completed connecting the 

A380 and A381. It is considered that the traffic analysis provided in the Transport 

Assessment, Transport Technical Response and Environmental Statement Addendum, 

alongside the outstanding issues with the analysis undertaken, as outlined above, support 

the conclusion that the through route is required before the development is completed. 

 

3.63 Whilst the wish to see the connection from this application site be provided at 300 

dwellings, the applicant has considered their viability internally and have advised that a 

500 dwelling trigger would be appropriate and acceptable to them. It is considered that 

there is substantial benefit to ensuring the connection is made but would not wish to see 

affordable housing, or other long term in perpetuity benefits lost to allow this earlier trigger. 

Accordingly it is recommended that a 500 unit trigger would not be unacceptable with the 

adverse impacts of the later trigger being balanced against delivery of other benefits. 

 

Affordable Housing and Custom Build 

3.64 The adopted Teignbridge Local Plan Affordable Housing policy requirement for this 

site would be 20%, @ 70:30 split rented: intermediate affordable tenures.  

 

19



 

 

3.65 Policy WE7 requires 5% of the total number of dwellings to be provided as custom 

build.  

 

3.66 Affordable housing and Custom Build provision of the above quantum and tenure, 

has been offered by the applicant and 
[...]
e comments as 

previously circulated to the Committee and appended to this agenda to be 

submitted to the Planning Authority as the Council’s response to the application 

 

8. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 

 

 Full application element which includes A3 and A4 use classes are CIL liable and 

the liability will be calculated prior to issuing of the decision 

 The remainder is an outline application.  CIL liability will be calculated when the 

reserved matters applications are submitted.   

 

9. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

In determining this planning application, the Local Planning Authority has taken into 

consideration the Environmental Statement submitted with the planning application 

and also all of the consultation responses and representations received, in 

accordance with Regulation 3 (4) of The Town and Country Planning 

(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011. 

 

Business Manager – Strategic Place 

 

27



This page is intentionally left blank



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE
CHAIRMAN:  Cllr Dennis Smith

DATE: 12 February 2019

REPORT OF: Site Inspection Team – Councillors Smith (Chairman), 
Clarance (Vice Chairman), J Hook, Jones, Mayne, 
Parker

DATE OF SITE 
INSPECTION:

7 January 2019

Also present:  Councillors Bullivant, Prowse, Kerswell, Dewhirst and Nutley.
Apology: Councillor Pilkington, Dennis and Orme 

Purpose of Site Inspection: 
In accordance with the procedure relating to major applications, the application below 
was the subject of a site inspection prior to being considered by the Committee. All 
members of the Committee were invited to attend the site inspection. The purpose of 
the inspections were to enable Members to familiarise themselves with the site.  
Members were unable to form an opinion on the applications without having first 
considered the detailed reports of the Business Manager which will be included in the 
Committee.  

18/01276/MAJ NEWTON ABBOT, Land at Wolborough Barton, Coach Road, 
TQ12 1EJ- Mixed use (hybrid application) proposal involving: (1) Outline Mixed 
use development comprising circa 1,210 dwellings (C3), a primary school (D1), 
up to 12,650 sq. m of employment floorspace (B1), care homes (C2) providing 
up to 5,500 sq. m of floorspace, up to 1,250 sq.m of community facilities (D1), a 
local centre (A1/A3/A4/A5) providing up to 1,250 sq. m of floorspace, open 
space (including play areas, allotments, MUGA), and associated infrastructure. 
(Means of Access to be determined only) (2) Full Change of use of existing 
agricultural buildings to hotel (C1), restaurant (A3) and bar/drinking 
establishment (A4) uses, involving erection of new build structures, 
construction of an access road and parking, plus other associated conversion 
and minor works for Messrs and Ms Rew     
Ward Members Cllrs Jones and Pilkington 

Members were circulated with a map of the site. 

The site was viewed from several public advantage points including:  Priory Road; 
The Priory Grade II* listed building; Stoneman’s Hill, opposite the reservoir, and a 
further two vantage points along the road; the junction of Stoneman’s Hill and Coach 
Road; and at St Mary’s Church, a Grade 1 listed building. 

Officers reported on: the planning history of the site, relevant planning policy 
documents, and public consultation undertaken; effect on the Conservation Area, 29



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

listed buildings, and the setting of the buildings in the wider landscape; internal road 
layout and impact on the surrounding highway network, including the effect on a 
listed stone road bridge; green travel plan implications including enhanced bus route; 
landscape, biodiversity and wildlife habitat issues, including Greater Horseshoe Bats; 
consultation with Natural England; green buffer zones; the exiting farm buildings 
which would be preserved and enhanced; and location of proposed community 
facilities. 

In addition the Site Inspection Team noted: the extent of the site, and its setting in the 
immediate surrounding area and wider landscape.  

DENNIS SMITH
Chairman

30


	Agenda
	6a NEWTON ABBOT 18/01276/MAJ Wolborough Barton
	SI 2019 JAN 07 18.01276MAJ Wolborough




Minutes of the meeting


1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

12 FEBRUARY 2019

Present:

Councillors Smith (Chairman), Clarance (Vice-Chairman), Bullivant, Colclough, 
Hayes, J Hook (was Brodie), Jones, Keeling, Mayne, Nutley, Parker, Pilkington, 
Prowse, Winsor and Haines (Reserve)

Members in Attendance:
Councillors Clemens, Dewhirst, Hocking, G Hook and Gribble. 

Apologies:
Councillors Austen, Dennis, Fusco, Kerswell, Orme and Rollason

Officers in Attendance:
Rosalyn Eastman, Business Manager, Strategic Place
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer
Nick Hill, Solicitor
Karen Trickey, Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer

7.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman welcomed all present to the meeting.

He reminded Members of the Committee that they should not vote on an 
application if they are not present at the meeting to hear the entire debate on the 
application. 

8.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

Councillor Bullivant declared an Appendix A interest in application 
18/01276/MAJ, by virtue of a close family member having an interest in the 
application, and withdrew from the meeting. 

9.  NEWTON ABBOT 18/01276/MAJ WOLBOROUGH BARTON Coach Road - 
Mixed use (hybrid application) proposal involving: 

(1) Outline Mixed use development comprising circa 1,210 dwellings (C3), a 
primary school (D1), up to 12,650 sq. m of employment floorspace (B1), 
care homes (C2) providing up to 5,500 sq. m of floorspace, up to 1,250 
sq.m of community facilities (D1), a local centre (A1/A3/A4/A5) providing up 
to 1,250 sq. m of floorspace, open space (including play areas, allotments, 
MUGA), and associated infrastructure. (Means of Access to be determined 
only) 



Planning Committee (12.2.2019)

2

(2) Full 
Change of use of existing agricultural buildings to hotel (C1), restaurant 
(A3) and bar/drinking establishment (A4) uses, involving erection of new 
build structures, construction of an access road and parking, plus other 
associated conversion and minor works.

The Committee considered the reports of the Business Manager – Strategic
Place, together with comments of public speakers, additional information
reported by the officers and information detailed in the late representations
updates document previously circulated.

The Business Manager advised that since the publication of the updates sheet 
previously circulated, a further 16 representation had been received, but which 
raised no new issues. These included a representation from Abbotskerswell 
Parish Council and the NHS. In response to the comments from the NHS, the 
recommendation at agenda page 3 is updated to include a contribution to Torbay 
and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust, subject to negotiations, in the Section 
106 Agreement. 

Public speaker, objector – Represented Abbotskerswell Parish Council and 
Wolborough Residents Association. Objected on the grounds of: detrimental 
impact on the South Hams SAC and the Greater Horseshoe Bats population; no 
new evidence has come to light that it is certain beyond reasonable scientific 
doubt that there would be no adverse effect on the SHSAC; lack of survey work 
in relation to the Greater Horseshoe Bat and detrimental impact on biodiversity; 
case law provides evidence that a satisfactory Habitat Regulations Assessment 
is required before an application is approved; and detrimental effect on the SSSI 
Wolborough Fen. 

Public speaker, objector – The application lacks detail; and a significant number 
of objections from residents and public bodies; no new evidence to resolve the 
objections; unreasonable to approve the application today when there are so 
many outstanding pertinent issues; it is premature pending a Master Plan; 
surveys are not complete to prove that beyond reasonable scientific doubt there 
would be no adverse effect on the SHSAC; infrastructure is a key policy 
requirement; the applicants have advised that the link road between the A380 
and the A381 cannot be provided until 500 houses have been sold and that only 
a small spinal road would be provided. This has increased from 300 as 
requested by Devon County Council; the high court ruling regarding Habitat 
Regulations Assessments and insufficient detail, information and evidence to 
support an acceptable application and development, requires the refusal of the 
application. 

The Business Manager referred to the allocation of the site in the adopted Local 
Plan, and therefore the application should not be held up by the DPD process. 
The application was advertised as a departure from the Local Plan because 
small sections go beyond the development boundary of the Master Plan. 
However, in its entirety, the proposal complies with the Local Plan. The previous 
application has been taken to appeal on the grounds of non-determination and is 
to be heard at Public Inquiry in a few weeks. Planning strategy targets 



Planning Committee (12.2.2019)

3

development at sustainable towns with transport links and other infrastructure. 
The Council’s five year land supply requirement will soon be 777 dwellings per 
annum. There is a risk that houses that are not developed in sustainable towns 
will be permitted in less sustainable areas. The Council is working with Homes 
England for the early provision of the link road. Approval would provide funds for 
a community building, air quality and other mitigation measures. The completion 
of mitigation measures as required by Natural England and Historic England 
would be incorporated and should these not be satisfactory they would be 
brought back to Committee. In summary: the application complies with the Local 
Plan; 20% affordable housing and 60 custom build would be provided; the link 
road would be brought forward earlier; the Farmstead building would be 
protected; the Appropriate Assessments would be completed; and there are 
mitigating measures to off-set any adverse impact upon biodiversity, including 
Wolborough Fen. 

Comments made by Councillors included: information and details important for 
the decision making process were lacking, including that relating to green 
infrastructure, biodiversity impacts, comments from Natural England and Historic 
England evidencing that the concerns they raise would be satisfactorily 
mitigated; the current application is a near duplicate to the previous, the subject 
of an appeal; it appears agreement over the Wolborough Fen is near but there is 
no written evidence; issues are outstanding from July 2018; a 12 months bat 
survey has not been provided and it is now advised that this monitoring would 
continue while development is progressing; reactive mitigation would be applied 
retrospectively; the Council has a legal duty under the Countryside Act to protect 
the SSSI; the enforcement powers provided to Local Planning Authorities are 
ineffective in ceasing development once permission has been granted; the 
application is premature; objections from NHS and the potential insufficient funds 
for the NHS if this is to be negotiated following the granting of planning 
permission.

It was proposed by Councillor J Hook that the application be refused on the 
grounds of insufficient information to base a decision on, particularly in relation 
to Section 106 obligations, the appropriate assessment, and mitigating 
measures for the SHSAC, bats and biodiversity. These should all be addressed 
before a decision can be made. 

The proposal was seconded by Councillor Keeling. 

Additional comments made by Councillors included: is it appropriate that the 
applicant advises that the link road cannot be developed until 500 houses sold 
when Devon County Council requested the road after 300 houses; the number of 
houses for Teignbridge has been overestimated by the Government; detrimental 
effect on the Fen and wildlife; land ownership issues for the link road; is there 
agreement between all the landowners for the provision of the link road; viability 
issues in relation to minimum houses for the link road; water run-off and 
drainage issues; the DPD should be produced before the consideration of this 
application; at the time the Local plan was approved the number of houses was 
decreased from 14,800 to 12,400; the setting of the listed church, currently open 
countryside, would be detrimentally affected; Priory Road and Church Road 
would be used until the link road is developed, and are unsuitable for the 



Planning Committee (12.2.2019)

4

additional traffic; there should be a highway access both ends of the 
development; the infrastructure should be provided before the houses are built; 
air quality concerns and issues; the Local Plan advises that there should be 
clear green space breaks between settlements; threat to the biodiversity of the 
area; media publicity is advising that 40% of the insect population would be 
destroyed in the next 30 to 40 years, impacting on wildlife and the environment; 
detrimental implications for the surrounding settlements of Ogwell and 
Abbotskerswell; would the Appropriate Assessment be undertaken in a timely 
manner and be satisfactory; detrimental impact on Wolborough Fen; 350 
objections; no evidence that Natural England is happy with the conditions; and 
all issues should be satisfactorily addressed before the application is approved. 

The Business Manage advised that should the Committee be mindful to refuse 
the application against her advice, she would recommend the following reasons 
for refusal: 
1. There is insufficient information available at present to conclude beyond 

reasonable scientific doubt that the proposals will not have an adverse effect 
on the integrity of the South Hams Special Area of Conservation.

2. The proposals, as submitted, do not provide for the delivery of a road that 
connects the site from east to west at a point in time that allows for a 
sustainable community to be established.

3.   No adequate mechanism for securing necessary Section 106 obligations has 
been made.

In response to questions the Business Manager advised: that the decision on the 
current application would have implications for the forthcoming appeal of the 
former application; there are recommended mitigating conditions in relation to 
Wolborough Fen and therefore it would unreasonable to include this as a reason 
for refusal; and if reasons for refusal can be addressed through conditions there 
is a higher risk of appeal costs being awarded against the Council. 

The proposer and  seconder of the motion for refusal, Councillors J Hook and 
Keeling, requested that a fourth reason for refusal in relation to Wolborough Fen 
be included in the reasons for refusal, in addition to the three reasons outlined 
above. 

The Solicitor reiterated the advice given by the Business Manager of the risk of 
having costs awarded against the Council and the risk to public funds, which 
could be into six figures, if the reasons for refusal could be overcome with 
conditions and agreements. 

The Solicitor also advised that the Council had enforcement powers to stop 
development should evidence from appropriate surveys not be satisfactory.

The Business Manager added that the current application provided the best 
package for the community given the likelihood that the forthcoming appeal, to 
be heard by Public Inquiry, could be successful.

The proposal for refusal was voted on and carried. 

Resolved 



Planning Committee (12.2.2019)

5

Permission be refused for the following reasons:

1. There is insufficient information available at present to conclude beyond 
reasonable scientific doubt that the proposals will not have an adverse effect on 
the integrity of the South Hams Special Area of Conservation as required under 
the 2017 Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations.  The proposals are 
therefore contrary to policy NA3, EN9 and EN10 of the Teignbridge Local Plan 
2013- 2033, the NPPF and the NPPG.

2.  The proposals, as submitted, do not provide for the delivery of a road that 
connects the site from east to west at a point in time that allows for a sustainable 
community to be established. The provision of this link at an early stage in the 
development of the allocation is considered to be vital for mitigating the impact of 
traffic across the wider local area, managing air quality, place-making and 
access to public transport, community facilities and services. The proposals are 
therefore contrary to policy NA3, and S5 of the Teignbridge Local Plan 2013- 
2033, the NPPF and the NPPG.

3.   No adequate mechanism for securing necessary S106 Obligations has been 
made, contrary to Policy NA3 and S5 of the Teignbridge Local Plan 2013- 2033 
the NPPF and the NPPG.

4.   Insufficient detail relating to the monitoring of impacts on the Wolborough 
Fen SSSI has been provided to ensure that unacceptable harm would not 
occur the proposals are therefore contrary to policy NA3 and EN9 of the 
Teignbridge Local Plan 2013- 2033, the NPPF and the NPPG.

(14 votes for and 0 against)

CLLR DENNIS SMITH 
Chairman


